operational throughout 2024, including the initial acquisition of property, lease agreements between
affiliated companies, appropriate eliminations of intercompany transactions, and recording of depreciation,
revenue and expenditures from leases. The accounting treatment was carried out in accordance with the
applicable financial reporting framework used by the Group (International Financial Reporting Standards
as adopted by the EU), with particular emphasis on the correct presentation of the right-of-use assets and
lease liabilities of the lessee (the Company), and of investments in property and rental revenue of the lessor
(New Company).

For TOKIĆ d.o.o.

President of the Management Board:		  Member of the Management Board:
Ivan Šantorić					   Dražen Jurković

TOKIĆ d.o.o.
Ulica 144. Brigade Hrvatske vojske 1a
Zagreb, Republic of Croatia

July 21, 2025

Pro forma consolidated financial information for the
year that ended on 31 December 2024
(All amounts in EUR)

Pro forma consolidated financial information for the
year that ended on 31 December 2024
(All amounts in EUR)

GROUP

Audited figures
Before adjustments

as at 31 December 2024
Adjustments Proforma as at 31

December 2024

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 1,589,842 - 1,589,842

Goodwill 5,992,187 - 5,992,187

Property, Plant and Equipment 35,540,991 (27,229,972) 8,311,018

 Right-of-use assets 12,900,557 7,208,323 20,108,880

Investment property 2,933,950 (2,933,950) -

Other financial assets - - -

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 9,598 - 9,598

Long-term receivables 949,112 - 949,112

Deferred tax assets 611,655 - 611,655

Total non-current assets 60,527,891 (22,955,599) 37,572,292

Current assets

Inventories 65,663,339 - 65,663,339

Trade receivables 22,083,105 - 22,083,105

Other receivables 240,078 - 240,078

Short-term financial assets 105,894 - 105,894

Cash and cash equivalents 4,843,277 (1,649,245) 3,194,032

Prepaid expenses and accrued revenues 8,953,807 - 8,953,807

Total current assets 101,889,500 (1,649,245) 100,240,256

TOTAL ASSETS 162.417.394 (24.604.844) 137.812.550

GROUP

Audited figures
Before adjustments

as at 31 December 2024
Adjustments Proforma as at 31

December 2024

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 31,150,000 (8,400,000) 22,750,000

Retained earnings 19,036.792 (19,036,792) -

Loss carried forward - 2,566,057 (2,566,057)

Capital reserves 13,467 - 13,467

Other reserves 45,225 - 45,225

Profit for the period 9,020,377 (1,626,839) 7,393,538

Total equity 59,265,861 (31,629,688) 27,636,173

Long term provisions 165,184 - 165,184

Long-term loans 33,540,157 4,835,836 38,375,993

Deferred tax liabilities 189,821 - 189,821

Total long-term liabilities 33,895,161 4,835,836 38,730,997

Trade payables 39,004,094 - 39,004,094

Short-term loans 19,691,730 2,458,031 22,149,761

Income tax liabilities 804,846 (269,238) 535,608

Other short-term liabilities 6,345,583 - 6,345,583

Short-term provisions 557,063 - 557,063

Deffered expenses 2,853,057 - 2,853,057

Total short-term liabilities 69,256,372 2,189,008 71,445,381

Total liabilities 103,151,533 7,024,844 110,176,378

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 162,417,394 (24,604,844) 137,812,550

Pro forma consolidated financial information for the
year that ended on 31 December 2024
(All amounts in EUR)

Pro forma consolidated financial information for the
year that ended on 31 December 2024
(All amounts in EUR)

GROUP

Audited figures
Before adjustments

as at 31 December 2024
Adjustments Proforma as at 31

December 2024

Revenue 228,957,611 - 228,957,611

Other revenue 3,221,685 (350,591) 2,871,094

Total revenue 232,179,296 (350,591) 231,828,705

Cost of materials (3,265,290) - (3,265,290)

Cost of goods sold (153,234,100) - (153,234,100)

Cost of services (14,776,116) (64,707) (14,840,823)

Staff cost (35,833,284) 222,913 (35,610,371)

Depreciation and amortization (6,849,394) (1,453,646) (8,303,040)

Other cost (5,422,844) - (5,422,844)

Nett reserves for risk and costs (103,373) - (103,373)

Total costs (219,484,401) (1,295,440) (220,779,840)

Operating profit 12,694,895 (1,646,031) 11,048,865

Financial income 142,904 - 142,904

Financial expensess (2,429,057) (249,831) (2,678,888)

Loss from financial activities (2,286,152) (249,831) (2,535,983)

Profit before tax 10,408,743 (1,895,862) 8,512,881

Profit tax (1,388,367) 269,023 (1,119,344)

Profit for the period 9,020,377 (1,626,839) 7,393,538

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basics of preparation

The pro forma consolidated financial information does not represent financial statements in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the EU. The pro forma consolidated financial
information, as discussed below, has not been audited, nor has it been reviewed in accordance with generally
accepted auditing or review standards.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is based on the Company's and the Group's
financial information sources as follows:

• Audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for 2024